# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE EIGHTIETH LEGISLATURE

1921

#### CHAP. 154

shall distribute one copy to each public library within the state that is now receiving state aid from the library fund, the balance to be distributed at the discretion of the state librarian.

Approved April 9, 1921,

### Chapter 154.

Resolve, in Favor of the Bangor State Hospital for Maintenance during the Years Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-two and Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-three.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the institution hereinafter referred to cannot be properly and adequately maintained for the period ending June 30, 1921, without assistance from the state, and whereas, the proper maintenance of said institution is urgently necessary in the interest of the public peace, health and safety, and in the judgment of this legislature an emergency exists within the meaning of the constitution of this state, now therefore, be it

Bangor State Hospital personal services, maintenance and other purposes. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is appropriated for the Bangor State Hospital:

Jan. 1- Fiscal year Fiscal year June 30, 1921-22 1922-23 1921

For personal services, namely, for salaries and wages for all officers and employees, for two years and one-half, January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, the sum of fifty-six thousand, two hundred and fifty dollars; July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, the sum of one hundred twelve thousand, five hundred dollars; July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-two to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, the sum of one hundred and twelve thousand, five hundred dollars

twelve thousand, five hundred dollars,\$56,250.00 112,500.00 112,500.00

Maintenance, namely, all articles of food, all articles of personal clothing and materials for making the same,

CHAP. 154

all materials and supplies required for upkeep of grounds, buildings and attached fixtures, all additions to and repairs and replacements of furniture and equipment, including farm equipment and livestock, and for general expenses; January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, the sum of eighty-two thousand, eight hundred and forty dollars; July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, the sum of one hundred and sixty-five thousand, six hundred and eighty dollars; July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-two to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twentythree, the sum of one hundred and sixty-five thousand, six hundred and eighty dollars.

\$82,840.00 165,680.00 165,680.00

For interest on the Robie Amusement Fund, January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, the sum of eighty dollars; July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, the sum of one hundred and sixty dollars; July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-two to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, the sum of one hundred and sixty dollars.

\$80.00 \$160.00 \$160.00

Unexpended balance to be continued. Provided, that any balance of the sums above appropriated for the period January first to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one which may remain unexpended at the end of the six months, shall be available for expenditures during the year following, and that any balance of the sums above appropriated for the year, July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, which may remain unexpended at the end of the year, shall be available for expenditures during the year

#### **CHAP. 155**

following, and provided further, that the governor and council may, by order, upon recommendation of the trustees of the said institution, authorize the use of any unexpended balance in any of the items contained in the above appropriation, to apply toward any deficiency that may exist in any other.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited above, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 9, 1921.

## Chapter 155.

Resolve, in Favor of the Central Maine Sanatorium, Fairfield, Somerset County.

Central Maine Sanatorium, superintendent's cottage. Resolved: That there be appropriated for the Central Maine Sanatorium for the construction of a superintendent's cottage, the sum of six thousand dollars for the period from July 1, 1921, to June 30, 1922. Provided that any portion of the appropriation remaining unexpended, shall be available for expenditure during the next fiscal year.

Approved April 8, 1921.

### Chapter 156.

Resolve, to Reimburse L. Ernest Thornton, Secretary of the Senate, for Expenses Incurred in Connection with the Lecture of William F. Dawson.

Expenses of Mt. Katahdin lecture by William F. Dawson. Resolved: That the sum of eighteen dollars and sixty-six cents (\$18.66) be paid to L. Ernest Thornton, secretary of the senate, to reimburse him for the expenses in connection with the lecture on Mount Katahdin in the hall of representatives on February ninth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, by William F. Dawson, who was invited to deliver said lecture by joint order of the legislature.

Approved April 8, 1921.

### Chapter 157.

Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Winthrop.

Winthrop, state aid highways Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of eighteen thousand nine hundred fifty-six dollars and fifty-five cents, to discharge the obligation of the State of Maine to the Town of Winthrop arising from the raising of funds by said town and the expenditure of the same under the direction of the state highway commission, on the faith of the obligation of the state to supplement the same to the amount provided by this resolve under the provisions